Other financial liabilities ..... (10,884) (79,866) (34,563) (57,583) (182,896)

Total financial liabilities ..... (1,443,018) (6,833,833) (5,953,768) (227,136) (14,457,755)

Total interest rate sensitivity gap . . 122,241 561,622 (2,577,476) 318,871 (1,574,742)

I-40

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

II. NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(2) Market risk—interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis on profit for the Group by measuring the
impact of a change in profit of financial assets and liabilities. On an assumption of a parallel shift of 25
basis points in RMB, USD and HKD interest rates, the Group calculates the changes in profit for the
year on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the impact to profit of the coming year as of each reporting date
based on the structure of interest bearing assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2015, 2016 and 2017,
caused by a parallel shift of 25 basis points of RMB, USD and HKD interest rates.

Expected changes in net profit/(loss)

Year ended December 31,

2015 2016 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

+25 basis points ..... (2,348) (1,381) 794
-25 basis points ..... 2,348 1,381 (794)

In the sensitivity analysis, the Group adopts the following assumptions when determining
business conditions and financial index:

Š The fluctuation rates of different interest-bearing assets and liabilities are the same;

Š All assets and liabilities are re-priced in the middle of relevant periods;

Š Analysis is based on static gap on reporting date, regardless of subsequent changes;

Š No consideration of impact on customers’ behavior resulting from interest rate changes;

Š No consideration of impact on market price resulting from interest rate changes;

Š No consideration of actions taken by the Group.